Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003033

2021-003034

2021-003035

2021-003037

2021-003039

2021-003041

2021-003042

2021-003043

Reported Date

20 December
2021

20 December
2021

21 December
2021

21 December
2021

21 December

2021

21 December

2021

21 December

2021

22 December
2021

Reported
Time

8:58:00 PM

11:03:00 PM

1:45:00 AM

11:34:00 AM

3:54:00 PM

11:36:00 PM

11:39:00 PM

1:23:00 PM

Location

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

ACCOLADE WEST

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

BERGERON
ENGINEERING
BUILDING

VANIER COLLEGE

ACCOLADE WEST

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Harassment

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,

Causing

Disturbance,

Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Common
Nuisance

Loitering

Loitering

By Email\Text

Message

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Period of December 20 - 26, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male causing a disturbance in
the building. The individual declined offers
of assistance and was escorted off
campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a second-
floor washroom. The individual was
cautioned and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a community
member asleep in an eighth-floor hallway.
The individual declined offers of assistance
and left the building.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
assist a community member who reported
ongoing harassment by a former
community member.

A Security patrol encountered two
individuals loitering and smoking inside a
first-floor classroom. One individual was
identified as a known non-community
member. Both exited the building without
incident.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown female loitering in a second-floor
hallway. The individual was cautioned and
escorted out of the building.

Security responded to a report that a group
of individuals loitering inside a basement
level classroom had refused to leave when
directed by staff. Upon arrival, two
unidentified males were cautioned and
escorted out of the building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering inside a stairwell. The individual
was identified, trespassed and escorted off
campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003044

2021-003045

2021-003046

2021-003047

2021-003048

2021-003049

2021-003051

Reported Date

22 December
2021

22 December
2021

23 December
2021

23 December
2021

23 December
2021

23 December
2021

23 December
2021

Reported
Time
2:47:00 PM

10:21:00 PM

6:37:00 AM

11:46:00 AM

3:17:00 PM

4:13:00 PM

6:40:00 PM

Location

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE
ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

TORONTO TRACK
and FIELD
CENTRE

NORMAN
BETHUNE
COLLEGE

TORONTO TRACK
and FIELD
CENTRE

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Damage

Subcategory
University
Property
Caution Issued
University

Property

Loitering

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

University
Property

Period of December 20 - 26, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol noticed deliberate
tampering of a residence emergency exit
door. The tampering issue was resolved.
The door was secured.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. Two unidentified males were
observed smoking in the building. They
were cautioned and directed to smoke out
doors.

Security responded to a report of
deliberate damage inside a first floor
washroom. A toilet had been damaged.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a second-floor
hallway. The individual refused to provide
identification and was directed to leave the
building.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown female was loitering and smoking
inside a washroom. The individual was
identified as a non-community member.
Offers of assistance were declined and the
individual was escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement-level hallway. The
male was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A Security patrol discovered damage to the
playing field access gate. The cause of the
damage was not determined. The Work
Control Centre was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003052

2021-003054

2021-003053

2021-003055

2021-003056

2021-003057

2021-003059

Reported Date

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

Reported
Time
12:10:00 AM

12:25:00 AM

1:16:00 AM

2:19:00 AM

4:26:00 AM

7:40:00 AM

3:15:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F

360 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

380 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Noise
Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Noise
Complaint

Noise
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Dangerous
Operation

Source not
Located

Unauthorized
Activities

Source Located

Source Located

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Period of December 20 - 26, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of two
vehicles being operated in a dangerous
manner in the parking lot. Upon arrival,
one vehicle left the parking lot. The driver
of the second vehicle was cautioned and
left campus. Licence plate numbers were
obtained.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

Security and residence life staff responded
to a report that a resident permitted a
guest to enter the building through an
emergency exit door in contravention of
residence guest policies. The resident was
cautioned and the guest directed to leave
the building.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was
cautioned and complied with a request to
lower the noise level.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a gathering of individuals inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was
cautioned and complied with a request to
lower the noise level.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside
the residence. The lock had been cut.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering inside a second-floor
stairwell. The male refused to provide
identification and was escorted out of the
building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-003060

2021-003061

2021-003062

2021-003066

Reported Date

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

24 December
2021

26 December
2021

Reported
Time
3:26:00 PM

4:16:00 PM

5:34:00 PM

10:37:00 AM

Location

PODIUM

YORK LANES

OFFICES

YORK LANES
RETAIL

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

Loitering

Non-Community
Member

Period of December 20 - 26, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering on the Ross Podium. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male loitering in a second-floor hallway.
The individual was cautioned and directed
to leave the building.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering inside a first-floor
washroom. The male was located and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in a
first floor hallway. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Harassment — By Email
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents

01
01
10
01
02
01
03
01
01
05
26

Period of December 20 - 26, 2021
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