Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003033	20 December 2021	8:58:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report of an unknown male causing a disturbance in the building. The individual declined offers of assistance and was escorted off campus.
2021-003034	20 December 2021	11:03:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a second-floor washroom. The individual was cautioned and escorted off campus.
2021-003035	21 December 2021	1:45:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a community member asleep in an eighth-floor hallway. The individual declined offers of assistance and left the building.
2021-003037	21 December 2021	11:34:00 AM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Harassment	By Email\Text Message	Security and Toronto Police responded to assist a community member who reported ongoing harassment by a former community member.
2021-003039	21 December 2021	3:54:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two individuals loitering and smoking inside a first-floor classroom. One individual was identified as a known non-community member. Both exited the building without incident.
2021-003041	21 December 2021	11:36:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown female loitering in a second-floor hallway. The individual was cautioned and escorted out of the building.
2021-003042	21 December 2021	11:39:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that a group of individuals loitering inside a basement level classroom had refused to leave when directed by staff. Upon arrival, two unidentified males were cautioned and escorted out of the building.
2021-003043	22 December 2021	1:23:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering inside a stairwell. The individual was identified, trespassed and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003044	22 December 2021	2:47:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol noticed deliberate tampering of a residence emergency exit door. The tampering issue was resolved. The door was secured.
2021-003045	22 December 2021	10:21:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a smoking complaint. Two unidentified males were observed smoking in the building. They were cautioned and directed to smoke out doors.
2021-003046	23 December 2021	6:37:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report of deliberate damage inside a first floor washroom. A toilet had been damaged. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-003047	23 December 2021	11:46:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a second-floor hallway. The individual refused to provide identification and was directed to leave the building.
2021-003048	23 December 2021	3:17:00 PM	TORONTO TRACK and FIELD CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown female was loitering and smoking inside a washroom. The individual was identified as a non-community member. Offers of assistance were declined and the individual was escorted off campus.
2021-003049	23 December 2021	4:13:00 PM	NORMAN BETHUNE COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a basement-level hallway. The male was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-003051	23 December 2021	6:40:00 PM	TORONTO TRACK and FIELD CENTRE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered damage to the playing field access gate. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003052	24 December 2021	12:10:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT F	Motor Vehicle Incident	Dangerous Operation	Security responded to a report of two vehicles being operated in a dangerous manner in the parking lot. Upon arrival, one vehicle left the parking lot. The driver of the second vehicle was cautioned and left campus. Licence plate numbers were obtained.
2021-003054	24 December 2021	12:25:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-003053	24 December 2021	1:16:00 AM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and residence life staff responded to a report that a resident permitted a guest to enter the building through an emergency exit door in contravention of residence guest policies. The resident was cautioned and the guest directed to leave the building.
2021-003055	24 December 2021	2:19:00 AM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was cautioned and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2021-003056	24 December 2021	4:26:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a gathering of individuals inside an apartment. The leaseholder was cautioned and complied with a request to lower the noise level.
2021-003057	24 December 2021	7:40:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence. The lock had been cut.
2021-003059	24 December 2021	3:15:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering inside a second-floor stairwell. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-003060	24 December 2021	3:26:00 PM	PODIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering on the Ross Podium. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-003061	24 December 2021	4:16:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male loitering in a second-floor hallway. The individual was cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2021-003062	24 December 2021	5:34:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering inside a first-floor washroom. The male was located and directed to leave the building.
2021-003066	26 December 2021	10:37:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in a first floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	01
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Disturbance, Causing	10
Harassment – By Email	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	02
Motor Vehicle Incidents	01
Noise Complaints	03
Smoking Complaints	01
Theft, Under \$5000	01
Trespassing	05
TOTAL INCIDENTS	26